
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday 8 March 2016 at 1030 in Committee Room 1, City 
Hall, Bradford

Members of the Executive – Councillors

        

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 
conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 
will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are 
invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed 
or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Dermot Pearson
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434580 / 434579
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk

yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

LABOUR
Green (Chair)
Berry
Hinchcliffe
A Hussain
I Khan
V Slater

Public Document Pack

mailto:jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk


Ward
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the member 
during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting unless 
the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set out in the Code of Conduct.  
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable pecuniary 
interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

2. MINUTES

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 be signed as a correct record 
(previously circulated).  

3. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the person 
shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to the 
relevant Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  



If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579)

4. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES

(Part 2 of the Constitution – Paragraph 7.11 of Article 7)

To consider any recommendations to appoint Members to Committees of the Executive or Joint 
Committees.  

(Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579)

5. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

To note any recommendations to the Executive that may be the subject of report to a future 
meeting.  (Schedule to be tabled at the meeting).  

(Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel - 01274 434580 434579)

B.  PORTFOLIO ITEMS

6. PROPERTY PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT AND INVESTMENT PLAN FOR 2016/2017

The Strategic Director Regeneration will submit a report (Document “BD”) which sets out the 
progress made by the Property Programme incorporating New Ways of Working to the end of 
2015/2016.  It also outlines the work plan and investment requirement for 2016/2017 and seeks 
Executive approval to commence with those plans.

Recommended –

It is recommended that the Executive:

(1) Note the progress of the Property Programme.

(2) Approve the release of £4.0m of funds to allow the following schemes to 
commence as detailed in section 5 to Document “BD”:

HOUSING, PLANNING & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO
(Councillor V Slater)



(i) The remaining £2m of the £2.75m scheme to refurbish Britannia House 
and Argus Chambers to enable the vacation of Jacobs Well.

(ii) Essential Works to the Council’s estate - £2m. 

(3) That in order to build flexibility into the scheme, the Executive continue to grant 
the Strategic Director Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
the Director of Finance, powers to make alterations to the programme on the basis 
that the total spend is below the amount authorised and the work is in line with the 
objectives of the programme.

 
(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)     (Stephanie Moore - 01274 432256)

7. KEIGHLEY TOWN CENTRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES

The Strategic Director Regeneration will submit a report (Document “BE”) which sets out 
development and public consultation on proposals for a one-way gyratory in Keighley town 
centre which was considered by the Keighley Area Committee on 3 December 2015.  The report 
raised concerns about both the long-term benefits of the scheme and general level of public 
support for the proposal.  Based on the findings presented in this report the matter was referred 
back to Executive with a recommendation that further consideration of the potential options for 
improvements offering higher benefits and value for money within the town centre be 
undertaken.

The report describes the high-level assessment of potential options with associated funding 
requirements for delivery of a strategy of improvements which will assist traffic flow around the 
town centre and complement regeneration opportunities of key development sites.

Recommended –

(1) That Executive recognises the need to carry out congestion improvement works in 
Keighley town centre urgently.

(2) That Executive approves, subject to full financial appraisal, confirmation of 
viability and funding from WYCA , the delivery of the following measures as the 
preferred immediate, medium and longer term interventions:

a) Introduction of the 13 elements of Option 2 of the proposals as described in 
Appendix B to Document “BE” as the short-term intervention package.

b) Introduction of the alterations to the operation of the bus station including 
the widening of North Street and reallocation of road space between the 
junctions of Cavendish Street and High Street as the medium-term 
intervention package.

c) The introduction of a one-way gyratory scheme on Gresley Road together 
with changing the operation of East Parade to one-way operation be adopted 
as the long-term intervention package.



(3) That a Mandate to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Transport Fund to 
secure funding for delivery of the medium and long term interventions be 
promoted by Council Officers within the current financial year.

(4) That synergies in delivery of aspects of Option 8 (rail bridge widening) through the 
West Yorkshire+ Transport Fund’s station improvement works be explored in order 
to assist in the delivery of the overall package of measures described in 1.2 above.

(5) That the opportunities for contributions to the delivery strategy through third-party 
funding secured via the planning process for developments within Keighley town 
centre be prioritised by the Assistant Director, Planning, Transportation and 
Highways.

(Environment & Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Richard Gelder – 01274 437603)

agenda 15/15\executive\execagen 8 March

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to the 
meeting of Executive to be held on 8th March 2016  

BD 
 
 

Subject:   
 

Property Programme progress report and investment plan for 2016/2017 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the progress made by the Property Programme incorporating New 
Ways of Working to the end of 2015/2016.  It also outlines the work plan and 
investment requirement for 2016/2017 and seeks Executive approval to commence with 
those plans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration and Economy 
 

Report Contact:  Stephanie Moore 
Programme Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432256 
E-mail: stephanie.moore@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



Report to the Executive – April 14, 2015 

 2 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the progress and savings made by the Property Programme 
(formally b-works). It also outlines the work plan for 2016/2017 and seeks approval to 
commence with 2 new capital schemes costing £4m. Funding for the schemes has 
been included in the Council’s Capital Investment Plan approved in February 2016. 

 
 The work plan for 2015/16 seeks approval for: 

a. Scheme 1: A £2m scheme to refurbish part of the Ground floor of Britannia 
House.  The scheme is linked to a £0.75m scheme approved in 2015/16 to 
refurbish Argus Chambers. 
Both schemes will enable the Council to vacate Jacobs Well savi
[...]
and consulted with as the 
projects and programmes progress. 
 
The Trade Unions will continue to be consulted about the implications of such 
proposals for employees where appropriate (particularly where staff are to be re-
located as a result of the plans outlined in this report or other changes to working 
conditions are planned). 

 
10.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Members are consulted on the sale of property in their wards. Where City Centre 
buildings, being accessed by the public are likely to be disposed of, all Members of 
Council will be consulted. In addition where buildings in significant District Centres, 
accessed by the public, are likely to be disposed of, then all Members of Council in 
Wards that form part of that parliamentary constituency will be consulted. 

 
10.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 None 
 
 
11. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None.   
 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

1. Note the progress of the Property Programme. 
 
2. Approve the release of £4.0m of funds to allow the following schemes to 

commence as detailed in section 5 of this report: 

Page 11



Report to the Executive – April 14, 2015 

 12 

 
I. The remaining £2m of the £2.75m scheme to refurbish Britannia House and 

Argus Chambers to enable the vacation of Jacobs Well. 
II. Essential Works to the Council’s estate - £2m.  

 
3. That in order to build flexibility into the scheme, the Executive continue to grant the 

Strategic Director of Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the 
Director of Finance, powers to make alterations to the programme on the basis that 
the total spend is below the amount authorised and the work is in line with the 
objectives of the programme. 

 
 
13. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Essential Works to the Council’s Estate 
 
 
14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

- Property Programme Progress and Investment Plan for 2015/2016 Executive 
Report
[...]
cal 

 £     80,524 Re-w
ire of the complete building and plant

Re-w
ire due to age and condition of the existing

Argus Chambers
Building

 £     80,000 Replace w
indow

s to w
ell

Replace ex. failed, thermally inefficient metal w
indow

s

Kirklands Community Centre
Compliance

 £     50,000 Install new
 fire alarm and emergency lighting system

Compliance

Margaret MacMillan Tow
er

Lift
 £     45,000 Replace goods lift

Eccleshill Library
Mechanical 

 £     40,000 New
 boilers follow

ing phase 1 from 2014/15 
In need of replacement due to age and condition.

Rainbow
 Children`s Centre

Mechanical 
 £     39,598 Replacement boiler plant and energy efficient 

controls

In need of replacement due to age and condition.

The Hollies
Building

 £     30,000 Renew
 w

indow
s and doors

Replace ex. failed, thermally inefficient metal w
indow

s

Ow
lthorpe House

Building
 £     30,000 Renew

 w
indow

s and doors
Replace ex. failed, thermally inefficient metal w

indow
s

Keighley Library
Flat Roofs

 £     13,148 Remove the flat roof forming the parapet gutter, 

replace w
ith a sarnafel rubberoid single ply 

composite material.

W
ater penetration present in the building and increase 

energy efficiency

 £2,018,490 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Strategic Director (Regeneration) to 

the meeting of Executive to be held on Tuesday 8th  

March 2016 

BE 

 

Subject: 

Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

Summary Statement: 

A report on the development and public consultation on proposals for a one-way 

gyratory in Keighley town centre was considered by the Keighley Area Committee on 

3 December 2015.  This report raised concerns about both the long-term benefits of 

the scheme and general level of public support for the proposal.  Based on the 

findings presented in this report the matter was referred back to Executive with a 

recommendation that further consideration of the potential options for improvements 

offering higher benefits and value for money within the town centre be undertaken. 

This report describes the high-level assessment of potential options with associated 

funding requirements for delivery of a strategy of improvements which will assist 

traffic flow around the town centre and complement regeneration opportunities of key 

development sites. 

 

 

 

 

Mike Cowlam 

Strategic Director, Regeneration 

Portfolio: 

Deputy Leader, Housing, Planning & 

Transport 

Report Contact: Richard Gelder 

Transportation Development Manager 

Phone (01274) 437603 

Email: Richard.Gelder@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Environment & Waste 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2/



Report to the Executive Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

 

EXEC-Keighley TCTI_v1.0.docx FINAL 2 

(24 February 2016 – Version 0.3) 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 A report on the development and public consultation on proposals for a one-

way gyratory in Keighley town centre was considered by the Keighley Area 

Committee on 3 December 2015.  This report raised concerns about both the 

long-term benefits of the scheme and general level of public support for the 

proposal.  Based on the findings presented in this report the matter was 

referred back to Executive with a recommendation that further consideration 

of the potential options for improvements offering higher benefits and value for 

money within the town centre be undertaken. 

1.2 This report describes the high-level assessment of potential options with 

associated funding requirements for delivery of a strategy of improvements 

which will assist traffic flow around the town centre and complement 

regeneration opportunities of key development sites. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Keighley Town Centre experiences high levels of congestion in the morning 

and evening peak periods and often at other times of the day. The local 

highway network is constrained by physical features such as bridges and 

buildings and consequently there is limited scope to provide major highway 

improvements without significant cost and potential damage to the fabric of 

the town. 

2.2 An allocation of £1.168m was approved by Executive at its meeting of 12 

March 2013 towards a scheme for Keighley Town Centre from the former 

Regional Transport Board. Initial studies into potential solutions to the 

congestion issues in the town centre proposed a one-way clockwise gyratory 

scheme using East Parade, Hanover Street and Cavendish Street. These 

proposals were further developed and taken to public consultation in June 

2015. The results of both the consultation, and the assessment of journey 

time benefits were presented to the Keighley Area Committee for 

consideration on 3 December 2015. The findings of this exercise are shown in 

Appendix A of this report. 

2.3 After considering the findings of the consultation exercise together with the 

outcomes of the development work Keighley Area committee resolved as 

follows:  

Resolved:- 

(1) In the light of divided public support and current traffic growth 

trends the scheme be referred back to the Executive and that the 

Executive be requested to ask for further work to be carried out to 

identify options that achieve a longer term solution to traffic 

problems, higher benefits and value for money and that reflect 

forthcoming planning and development initiatives in Keighley. 

Page 16



Report to the Executive Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

 

EXEC-Keighley TCTI_v1.0.docx FINAL 3 

(24 February 2016 – Version 0.3) 

(2) That the Strategic Director (Regeneration), be requested to 

provide a progress report in 12 months’ time. 

2.4 Following referral of this matter to Executive and discussions at the Keighley 

Regeneration Forum officers undertook a high level assessment of potential 

options in order to allow Executive to urgently consider strategies for dealing 

comprehensively with the congestion issues of the town centre whilst being 

cognisant of the necessity to demonstrate immediate action. A delivery plan 

proposing immediate, medium and long term solutions to traffic problems in 

Keighley town centre was therefore developed.  Details of emerging 

developments were obtained from the Planning Service and consideration of 

the opportunities which these afforded were incorporated into the option 

assessment matrix shown in Appendix B. 

2.5 The findings of this review identified that to effectively deal with traffic issues 

in the town centre in both the immediate and longer-term would require more 

interventions than the one-way gyratory alone and therefore a series of 

several options were developed and assessed in terms of their journey time 

benefits and their value for money as described below: 

a) Option 1 – Do nothing: This assessment looked at the impact of 

continued traffic growth on the operation of the town centre alone. 

b) Option 2 - Do minimum: This option looked at a series of 13 individual 

low cost interventions which could be delivered in the next 12 months 

to assist general traffic flows. 

c) Option 3 – North Street widening and re-allocation of road space 

between junctions of Cavendish Street and High Street. This 

scheme demonstrated a very high level of journey time savings and 

value for money but would require acquiring land from the development 

of the former Keighley College site. 

d) Option 4 – One way gyratory on Cavendish Street, East Parade & 

Hanover Street: This is the previously assessed proposal which 

continued to demonstrate poor journey time savings in 2026 and low 

value for money. 

e) Option 5 – Alterations to the operation of the bus station: When 

introduced in conjunction with Option 3 described above this proposal 

demonstrated good journey time savings with a high value for money 

being demonstrated. 

f) Option 6 – One way gyratory on Cavendish Street, East Parade, 

Hano
[...]
ment and their overall Value for Money and 

Journey Time performances the following potential strategy was identified: 

Immediate/Urgent 
Intervention  
(<12 months) 

Medium Term Intervention 
(1-3 years) 

Long Term Intervention 
(3-5 years) 

Delivery of Option 2 including 
all 13 identified interventions 
within the current 2016 
calendar year. 

Delivery of Option 3 (subject 
to negotiations in relation to 
land requirements on the 
former Keighley College 
site.) within the next 12 – 18 
months. 

Delivery of Option 8 in 
discussion with the 
developer of the Stainsby 
Grange site.  

£448,000 £2,500,000 £7,000,000 

 

2.7 Details of this strategy were presented to the meeting of the Keighley 

Business Improvement District (BID) committee to obtain comments on the 

proposed strategy on 23 February.  Whilst the committee welcomed the 

overall proposed strategy their principle concern was that something must be 

delivered by the Council urgently. To this end the committee welcomed the 

proposed immediate/urgent intervention model.  However, they expressed 

reservations that whilst these interventions dealt with wider congestion issues 

the strategy may see ‘too little and few’ physical changes to the road network 

to effectively demonstrate the Council’s commitment to solving problems in 

Page 18



Report to the Executive Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

 

EXEC-Keighley TCTI_v1.0.docx FINAL 5 

(24 February 2016 – Version 0.3) 

Keighley. The committee therefore encouraged considering the possibility of 

delivering the gyratory simultaneously with the urgent measures.   

2.8 Similarly, copies of this report were circulated to Ward Members and 

members of the Keighley Area committee to obtain their comments. A verbal 

feedback of these will be given during the meeting. 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The Transport Committee at West Yorkshire Combined Authority have 

approved preparation of rail station development plans for a 
[...]
ighley 

West wards.  The proposals for the one-way gyratory scheme were consulted 

upon with Ward Members and the local community and the outcome of 

Executive’s recommendation will similarly be consulted upon as the scheme 

reaches appropriate stages of development. 

7. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

7.1 None 

8. OPTIONS 

8.1 Adoption of the proposed delivery strategy described in paragraph 2.6 of this 

report by Executive will allow some immediate congestion relief to traffic in the 

town centre to be delivered by the Council whilst work on the medium term 

proposals is progressed. This strategy and its component parts demonstrate 

that Executive are seeking the best solution to the real congestion issues of 

Keighley residents which give longer-term benefits to the vitality of the town 

centre and its on-going economic regeneration than the one-way gyratory 

proposal alone could deliver.   

8.2 Having considered the potential options of a longer-term delivery strategy 

Executive may decide to proceed with the previously approved gyratory 

scheme on the basis of the available funding already having being allocated. 

8.3 Alternatively, Executive may wish to recommend an alternative strategy based 

on the options described in this report in which case appropriate officer advice 

will be provided on the proposed solution. 

Page 21



Report to the Executive Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

 

EXEC-Keighley TCTI_v1.0.docx FINAL 8 

(24 February 2016 – Version 0.3) 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That Executive recognises the need to carry out congestion improvement 

works in Keighley town centre urgently. 

9.2 That Executive approves, subject to full financial appraisal, confirmation of 

viability and funding from WYCA , the delivery of the following measures as 

the preferred immediate, medium and longer term interventions: 

a) Introduction of the 13 elements of Option 2 of the proposals as 

described in Appendix B of this report as the short-term intervention 

package. 

b) Introduction of the alterations to the operation of the bus station 

including the widening of North Street and reallocation of road space 

between the junctions of Cavendish Street and High Street as the 

medium-term intervention package. 

c) The introduction of a one-way gyratory scheme on Gresley Road 

together with changing the operation of East Parade to one-way 

operation be adopted as the long-term intervention package. 

9.3 That a Mandate to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Transport Fund 

to secure funding for delivery of the medium and long term interventions be 

promoted by Council Officers within the current financial year. 

9.4 That synergies in delivery of aspects of Option 8 (rail bridge widening) through 

the West Yorkshire+ Transport Fund’s station improvement works be explored 

in order to assist in the delivery of the overall package of measures described 

in 9.2 above. 

9.5 That the opportunities for contributions to the delivery strategy through third-

party funding secured via the planning process for developments within 

Keighley town centre be prioritised by the Assistant Director, Planning, 

Transportation and Highways. 

10. APPENDICES 

10.1 Appendix A – Consultation Response Analysis 

10.2 Appendix B – Option Appraisal Matrix 

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

11.1 Report of the Strategic Director (Regeneration) to Keighley Area Committee, 3 

December 2015, Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures. 

11.2 Report of the Strategic Director (Regeneration) to Keighley Area Committee, 

22nd January 2015, Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

11.3 Report of the Strategic Director (Regeneration and Culture) to Keighley Area 

Committee, 11 April 2013, Keighley Transport Improvements. 

Page 22



Report to the Executive Keighley Town Centre Traffic Management Measures 

 

APPENDIX A – PUBLIC CONSULTATION FEEDBACK REPORT 

 

 

Keighley Gyratory proposa
[...]
-design of yellow box junction at Cavendish Street / Sainsbury’s 

car park entrance. 

£1k   

3 North Street widening and reallocation of road space between 

junctions of Cavendish Street and High Street. (NB scheme is 

dependent upon acquiring land from former Keighley College 

site). 

£352k Very 

High 

Very High 

4 One-way gyratory – Cavendish Street, East Parade & Hanover Street £1.4m Low Low 

5 Alterations to the operation of bus station (dependent upon option 2 

being implemented to achieve full benefits) 

£2.5m High High 

6 One-way gyratory – Cavendish Street, East Parade & Hanover Street 

including widening works to railway bridge at Bradford Road to 

address junction capacity. 

£6m Medium Medium 

7 East Parade widening and railway bridge widening on Bradford Road. £7m High Low 

8 Gresley Road one-way gyratory (including East Parade one-way) £7m* Very 

High 

Low/Medium 

 

* Works cost only – land costs not yet defined 

Page 30


	Agenda
	1 PROPERTY PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT AND INVESTMENT PLAN 	FOR 2016/2017 (Document "BD")
	2 KEIGHLEY TOWN CENTRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES (Document "BE")



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday 
8 March 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Reconvened 23 February: 10:35
Concluded 23 February: 10:36
Commenced 8 March: 1036
Concluded 8 March: 1115

PRESENT – Councillors

LABOUR
Green (Chair)
Berry
Hinchcliffe
A Hussain
I Khan
V Slater

Also present: Councillor Khadim Hussain (Minute 96)

Councillor Green in the Chair

94. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
 
Councillor Hinchcliffe disclosed an interest in the item relating to Keighley Town Centre 
Traffic Management Issues (Minute 96) in the interest of clarity, as she was a Councillor 
appointed member of Keighley Bid Board.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

95. MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 February 2016 be signed as a correct record.

96. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.

97. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

There were no recommendations referred to the Executive.



98. KEIGHLEY TOWN CENTRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT MEASURES

The Strategic Director Regeneration submitted a report (Document “BE”) which set out 
development and public consultation on proposals for a one-way gyratory in Keighley town 
centre which was considered by the Keighley Area Committee on 3 December 2015.  The 
report raised concerns about both the long-term benefits of the scheme and general level 
of public support for the proposal.  Based on the findings presented in this report the 
matter was referred back to Executive with a recommendation that further consideration of 
the potential options for improvements offering higher benefits and value for money within 
the town centre be undertaken.

The report described the high-level assessment of potential options with associated 
funding requirements for delivery of a strategy of improvements which would assist traffic 
flow around the town centre and complement regeneration opportunities of key 
development sites.  

The Transportation Development Manager gave a detailed outline and assessment of the 
options set out in the report, stating that in looking at the options there was a recognition 
that something had to be done urgently, which not only had immediate benefits, but also 
longevity, hence an immediate, medium and long term strategy was being proposed, the 
details of which were set out in the report. He added that in the short term 13 small scale 
alterations would be made, including linking up traffic signals to improve traffic flows and 
altering yellow box junctions.

A Ward Councillor representing the Keighley Central Ward was present at the meeting and 
stated that the issue of congestion was a long standing issue in the town centre and that 
the proposed measures and any benefits would only be short lived, and he cautioned 
against spending money for the sake of spending.  He urged the Executive to look at the 
bigger picture around connectivity to the M606 and Lancashire.

The Leader acknowledged that connectivity was a factor in the long term; and to this end it 
was important to work with businesses and look at the transport infrastructure to get a 
viable solution for the future.

The Transportation Development Manager explained that the proposed medium and long 
term proposals were predicated on a number of other factors, such as land requirements 
on the former Keighley College site and discussions with the developer of the Stainsby 
Grange site as well as securing the necessary funding from the Combined Authority for the 
for further work, including alterations to the bus stations and widening of North Street and 
the introduction of a gyratory scheme on Gresley Road.

The Deputy Leader and Housing, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder stated that in 
looking at the complexity of the traffic situation in Keighley, and in coming up with these 
options, we had listened to the businesses and to the Ward Councillors in Keighley, and 
the overwhelming feeling was that something had to be done as a matter of urgency and 
hence these proposals would offer a solution in a stepped approach, while allowing time to 
explore and facilitate a longer term solution.

The Ward Councillor for Keighley Central urged Members not to implement any measures 
on a piecemeal basis, but rather to adopt a more robust set of measures for the benefit of 
Keighley.

HOUSING, PLANNING & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO
(Councillor V Slater)



A representative from Transdev was present at the meeting and stated that as a bus 
operator he was not aware of any alterations to the bus station, and although he welcomed 
the proposals, suggested that other simple measures could be implemented to alleviate 
the congestion.

The Leader acknowledged that a number of issues and challenges remained and that 
there was a need to work with those affected, but stressed the need to progress with the 
immediate improvements and it was therefore:

Resolved –
(1) That the need to carry out congestion improvement works in Keighley town 

centre urgently be recognised.
(2) That subject to full financial appraisal, confirmation of viability and funding 

from West Yorkshire Combined Authority the delivery of the following 
measures as the preferred immediate, medium and longer term interventions 
be approved:
(i) Introduction of the 13 elements of Option 2 of the proposals as 

described in Appendix B to Document “BE” as the short-term 
intervention package.

(ii) Introduction of the alterations to the operation of the bus station 
including the widening of North Street and reallocation of road space 
between the junctions of Cavendish Street and High Street as the 
medium-term intervention package.

(iii) The introduction of a one-way gyratory scheme on Gresley Road 
together with changing the operation of East Parade to one-way 
operation be adopted as the long-term intervention package.

(3) That a Mandate to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Transport Fund 
to secure funding for delivery of the medium and long term interventions be 
promoted by Council Officers within the current financial year.

(4) That synergies in delivery of aspects of Option 8 to Document “BE” (rail 
bridge widening) through the West Yorkshire+ Transport Fund’s station 
improvement works be explored in order to assist in the delivery of the overall 
package of measures described in 2 above.

(5) That the opportunities for contributions to the delivery strategy through third-
party funding secured via the planning process for developments within 
Keighley town centre be prioritised by the Assistant Director, Planning, 
Transportation and Highways.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

(Environment & Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

99. PROPERTY PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT AND INVESTMENT PLAN 
FOR 2016/2017

The Strategic Director Regeneration submitted a report (Document “BD”) which set out 
the progress made by the Property Programme incorporating New Ways of Working to the 
end of 2015/2016.  It also outlined the work plan and investment requirement for 
2016/2017 and sought Executive approval to commence with those plans.



The Strategic Director gave an assessment of the developments in the Property 
Programme to date, as well as the schemes requiring further approval which were detailed 
in the report.

The Deputy Leader and Housing, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder commended the 
benefits accrued via the Property Programme to date, which had not only consolidated the 
Council’s estate but also provided significant financial benefits, as well as bringing more 
staff into the city centre. She also stressed the need to preserve the Council’s heritage 
buildings for future generations.

Resolved –
(1) That the progress of the Property Programme be noted.

(2) That the release of £4.0m of funds to allow the following schemes to 
commence as detailed in section 5 to Document “BD” be approved:

(i) The remaining £2m of the £2.75m scheme to refurbish Britannia House 
and Argus Chambers to enable the vacation of Jacobs Well.

(ii) Essential Works to the Council’s estate - £2m. 

(3) That in order to build flexibility into the scheme, the Strategic Director 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the Director of 
Finance, be granted authority to make alterations to the programme on the 
basis that the total spend is below the amount authorised and the work is in 
line with the objectives of the programme.

 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration/Director of Finance

(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)    

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Executive.  

minutes\execExec 8 March

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


